

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

JUAN C. HERNANDEZ-PERALTA,

Defendant-Respondent.

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
Docket No. 089274

Criminal Action

Appellate Division
Dkt. No: A-3292-22

Sat Below:

Hon. Michael J. Haas, J.A.D.
Arnold L. Natali, Jr., J.A.D.

On Appeal from:
SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
JERSEY
LAW DIVISION: OCEAN COUNTY
INDICTMENT NOS: 19-06-946, 19-
09-1370

**BRIEF OF PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE*
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS OF NEW
JERSEY**

Anne M. Collart (111702014)
Elena M. Cicognani (443702023)
Gibbons P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 596-4500

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. A DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO ADEQUATE INVESTIGATION DEPENDS NOT ONLY ON WHAT THE DEFENDANT SAYS BUT ALSO ON WHAT RED FLAGS ARE REVEALED DURING THE COURSE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.	7
A. <i>Strickland</i> and its progeny require adequate investigation.	7
B. Investigation adequacy is tied to the importance of the legal right — and relevant fact(s) — at issue.	11
C. Sentencing counsel’s investigation was inadequate in this case.....	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdul-Salaam v. Sec’y of Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 895 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Bouchillon v. Collins</i> , 907 F.2d 589 (5th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Com. v. Alvarez</i> , 433 Mass. 93 (2000)	16
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947).....	12
<i>Dugas v. Coplan</i> , 506 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Gannett Satellite Info. Network, LLC v. Twp. of Neptune</i> , 467 N.J. Super. 385 (App. Div. 2021)	1
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 586 U.S. 232 (2019).....	8
<i>Hamilton v. Ayers</i> , 583 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	12, 13
<i>Jacobs v. Horn</i> , 395 F.3d 92 (3rd Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Karis v. Calderon</i> , 283 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	8
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. 357 (2017).....	8

<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	7
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	2, 12, 13
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	8
<i>State ex rel. A.A.</i> , 240 N.J. 341 (2020)	1
<i>In re State Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 200 N.J. 481 (2009)	1
<i>State v. Allah</i> , 170 N.J. 269 (2002)	2
<i>State v. Bishop</i> , 429 N.J. Super. 533 (App. Div. 2013).....	2
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 444 N.J. Super. 285 (App. Div. 2016)	13
<i>State v. Cassidy</i> , 235 N.J. 482 (2018)	1
<i>State v. Chau</i> , 473 N.J. Super. 430 (App. Div. 2022).....	14
<i>State v. Chew</i> , 179 N.J. 186 (2004)	9, 10
<i>State v. Cohen</i> , 431 N.J. Super. 256 (App. Div. 2009).....	2
<i>State v. DiFrisco</i> , 174 N.J. 195 (2002)	4, 14
<i>State v. F.E.D.</i> , 251 N.J. 505 (2022)	1

<i>State v. Fritz</i> , 105 N.J. 42 (1987)	7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Gaitan</i> , 209 N.J. 339 (2012)	3
<i>State v. Hannah</i> , 248 N.J. 148 (2021)	8, 9
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 205 N.J. 522 (2011)	7
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 225 N.J. 451 (2016)	2
<i>State v. Hernandez-Peralta</i> , 257 N.J. 599 (2024)	7
<i>State v. Hernandez-Peralta</i> , No. A-3292-22, 2024 WL 1005085 (App. Div. Mar. 8, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hess</i> , 207 N.J. 123 (2011)	8, 11
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 256 N.J. 266 (2024)	1
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 460 N.J. Super. 258 (App. Div. 2019), <i>aff'd o.b.</i> , 241 N.J. 547 (2020)	1
<i>State v. Konecny</i> , 250 N.J. 321 (2022)	2
<i>State v. L.H.</i> , 239 N.J. 22 (2019)	1
<i>State v. Lodzinski</i> , 246 N.J. 331 (2021)	1
<i>State v. Lunsford</i> , 226 N.J. 129 (2016)	1

<i>State v. Martinez,</i> 461 N.J. Super. 249 (App. Div. 2019)	1
<i>State v. Miller,</i> 216 N.J. 40 (2013)	2
<i>State v. Mitchell,</i> 149 N.J. Super. 259 (App. Div. 1977)	11
<i>State v. Nunez-Valdez,</i> 200 N.J. 129 (2009)	2
<i>State v. O'Donnell,</i> 435 N.J. Super. 351 (App. Div. 2014)	14
<i>State v. O'Neil,</i> 219 N.J. 598 (2014)	8
<i>State v. Olenowski,</i> 253 N.J. 133 (2023)	1
<i>State v. Osorio,</i> 199 N.J. 486 (2009)	1
<i>State v. Pierre,</i> 223 N.J. 560 (2015)	9, 11
<i>State v. Porter,</i> 216 N.J. 343 (2013)	9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Russo,</i> 333 N.J. Super. 119 (App. Div. 2000)	10
<i>State v. Scoles,</i> 214 N.J. 236 (2013)	2
<i>State v. Slater,</i> 198 N.J. 145 (2009)	7, 14, 15
<i>State v. Triestman,</i> 416 N.J. Super. 195 (App. Div. 2010)	2

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Baptiste</i> , Nos. 20-1400, 20-1401, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 23578 (1st Cir. Aug. 9, 2021)	9
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 410 F.3d 124 (3d Cir. 2005)	10
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 221 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Weidner v. Wainwright</i> , 708 F.2d 614 (11th Cir. 1983)	11
<i>Whelan v. N.J. Power & Light Co.</i> , 45 N.J. 237 (1965)	2
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	10
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	9, 15
Statutes	
N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1(b)	16
Other Authorities	
<i>ACDL-NJ By-Laws</i> , Article II(a), http://www.acdlnj.org/about/bylaws	1
César Cuauhtémoc García Hernández, <i>Criminal Defense After Padilla</i> <i>v. Kentucky</i> , 26 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 475 (2012)	17
Rules	
<i>N.J. Court Rule 1:13-9</i>	3
<i>N.J. Court Rule 2:6-8</i>	5

Constitutional Provisions

N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 10.....	5, 7
U.S. Const. amend. VI	5, 7
